

Agenda Item Number

Date July 27, 2015

An Ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE vacating the following City-owned right-of-way: A) The north/south alley between Southeast 9th Street and Southeast 10th Street from Raccoon Street to East M.L. King Jr. Parkway. B) Southeast 11th Street from Raccoon Street to East M.L. King Jr. Parkway. C) Southeast 12th Street from the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad to East M.L. King Jr. Parkway. D) The south approximately 50 feet of Allen Street from Southeast 10th Street to the east side of Southeast 11th Street. E) The north/south alley between Southeast 10th Street and Southeast 11th Street from Allen Street to Scott Avenue. F) Southeast 11th Street from Allen Street to a point approximately 112 feet to the south. G) The north/south alley between Southeast 11th Street from Allen Street to a point approximately 127 feet to the north. I) Southeast 14th Court from East M.L. King Jr. Parkway to a point approximately 330 feet to the north. J) The north/south alley between Southeast 15th Street from East M. L. King Jr. Parkway to a point approximately 330 feet to the north. L. King Jr. Parkway to a point approximately 330 feet to the north. J. Parkway to a point approximately 330 feet to the north. J. Parkway to a point approximately 333 feet to the north. K) A portion of SE 15th Street south of East Market Street and north of vacated Raccoon Street",

which was considered and voted upon under Roll Call No. 15-<u>1296</u> of July 27, 2015; again presented.

ORDINANCE NO. __15,391_ NOTE: Waiver of this rule is requested by The CITY Engineer

FORM APPROVED:

Lisa A. Wieland

Assistant City Attorney

| YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSEN |
|------|------|------|--------|
| | | | |
| - | | | |
| - | | | |
| - | | 1 | |
| - | | 1 | [|
| - | | | |
| - | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | PROVED |
| | | | |

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

) cane Fau

City Clerk